

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ex rel.)	
LEO DANIELIDES and,)	
LEO DANIELIDES, individually)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 1:09-cv-07306
)	
v.)	Judge Manish S. Shah
)	
NORTHROP GRUMMAN SYSTEMS)	
CORPORATION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT NORTHROP GRUMMAN SYSTEMS CORPORATION'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO
DISMISS RELATOR'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Mark L. Rotert
Henry M. Baskerville
Stetler, Duffy & Rotert, Ltd.
10 South LaSalle St., Suite 2800
Chicago, IL 60603
Phone: (312) 338-0214
Fax: (312) 338-0070

Richard A. Sauber (*pro hac* forthcoming)
Kathryn S. Zecca
Deneen J. Melander
Eric A. White
Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck,
Untereiner & Sauber LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411-L
Washington, D.C. 20006
Phone: (202) 775-4500
Fax: (202) 775-4510

*Counsel for Defendant Northrop Grumman Systems
Corporation*

Dated: July 15, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
A. The Contract	1
B. The Complaint	3
Argument	5
I. There Can Be No FCA Claim Based On Allegations That Northrop Grumman Failed To Use “Best Efforts” Under The Contract.	5
II. The Complaint Fails To Allege That All Payments Under Phase III Were In Violation Of The FCA Under An Implied Certification Or Fraudulent Inducement Theory.	10
A. The Complaint’s Implied Certification Theory Fails To State A Valid FCA Claim.....	10
B. The Complaint Fails To Allege Intent Not To Perform With Sufficient Particularity To State A Claim For Fraudulent Inducement.....	14
III. The Complaint’s Attached Invoices Do Not State A False Claim.	15
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>188 LLC v. Trinity Indus.</i> , 300 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2002)	1-2
<i>Abcon Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 44 Fed. Cl. 625 (1999)	13
<i>Am. Diagnostic Med., Inc. v. Cardiovascular Care Grp.</i> , No. 03 C 8929, 2004 WL 1490268 (N.D. Ill. July 1, 2004)	14
<i>Garbelmann v. Creditcard Keys Co.</i> , No. 89 C 6020, 1992 WL 73531 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 1992)	6
<i>Garst v. Lockheed-Martin Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 2003)	11, 17, 18
<i>Gates v. Johnson Worldwide Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 00 C 7612, 2002 WL 663586 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2002)	6
<i>Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 139 F.3d 1280 (9th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 229 Ct. Cl. 399, 671 F.2d 474 (Ct. Cl. 1982)	7
<i>Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , No. CV 89-6762 JGD, 1996 WL 200255 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 1996).....	8, 9
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. United States</i> , 60 Fed. Cl. 350 (2004)	13
<i>Greifenstein v. Estee Lauder Corp., Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-09235, 2013 WL 3874073 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2013)	2
<i>Hagood v. Sonoma Cnty. Water Agency</i> , 81 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Indus. Specialty Chems., Inc. v. Cummins Engine Co., Inc.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 805 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	14
<i>Info. Sys. & Networks Corp. v. United States</i> , 64 Fed Cl. 599 (2005)	8
<i>Luckey v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 183 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1999)	11

Mason v. Medline Indus., Inc.,
 No. 07 C 5615, 2009 WL 1438096 (N.D. Ill. May 22, 2009) 11

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States,
 37 Fed. Cl. 295 (1997) 7

Ne. Univ. v. BAE Sys. Info. & Elec. Sys. Integration Inc.,
 Civ. Act. No. 13-12497-NMG, 2013 WL 6210646 (D. Mass. Nov. 27, 2013)..... 7

Olympia Hotels Corp. v. Johnson Wax Dev. Corp.,
 908 F.2d 1363 (7th Cir. 1990) 6

Prime ex. rel. United States v. Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Inc.,
 No. 6:10-cv-1950-Orl-36DAB, 2013 WL 4506357 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 23, 2013) 8

U.S. Dept. of Transp. ex rel. Arnold v. CMC Eng’g,
 No. 13-2759, 2014 WL 2442945 (3d Cir. June 2, 2014)..... 9

United States ex rel. Bettis v. Odebrecht Contractors of Cal., Inc.,
 297 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 11

United States ex rel. Bidani v. Lewis,
 264 F. Supp. 2d 612 (N.D. Ill. 2003) 11

United States ex rel. Boisjoly v. Morton Thiokol, Inc.,
 706 F. Supp. 795 (D. Utah 1988)..... 14

United States ex rel. DeKort v. Integrated Coast Guard Sys.,
 705 F. Supp. 2d 519 (N.D. Tex. 2010) 9

United States ex rel. Durcholz v. FKW Inc.,
 997 F. Supp. 1159 (S.D. Ind. 1998), *aff’d* 189 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 1999) 5

United States ex rel. Durcholz v. FKW, Inc.,
 189 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 1999) 13

United States ex rel. Fowler v. Caremark RX, LLC,
 496 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2007) 11

United States ex rel. Gay v. Lincoln Tech. Inst., Inc.,
 No. Civ. A. 301-cv-505K, 2003 WL 22474586 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 3, 2003)..... 15

United States ex rel. Graves v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.,
 284 F.Supp.2d 487 (S.D. Tex. 2003) 15

United States ex rel. Gross v. AIDS Research Alliance-Chicago,
 415 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2005) 12, 17

<i>United States ex rel. Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Scis.</i> , Civ. A. No. 90-2568, 1992 WL 247587 (D.D.C. Sept. 15, 1992)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>United States ex rel. K & R Ltd. P’ship v. Mass. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 530 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	9-10
<i>United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay</i> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999)	9, 12, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Owens v. First Kuwaiti Gen. Trading & Contracting Co.</i> , 612 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Siewick v. Jamieson Sci. & Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Stierli v. Shasta Servs. Inc.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 1108 (E.D. Cal. 2006)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Stone v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , No. 09 C 4319, 2012 WL 5877544 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 20, 2012)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008)	5, 6, 9, 14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Yannacopoulos v. Gen. Dynamics</i> , 652 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011)	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 1497 (C.D. Cal. 1986)	8
<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 828 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>United States v. Southland Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 326 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	10
Statutes and Regulations	
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733	3
48 C.F.R. § 16.302(b)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	1, 4, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1, 4

Other Authorities

1 J. BOESE, CIVIL FALSE CLAIMS AND *QUI TAM* ACTIONS (4th ed. 2012)..... 13, 14

Susan B. Cassidy et al., *Another Option in a Tightening Budget: A Primer on Department of Defense “Other Transactions” Agreements*, 48 *PROCUREMENT LAW*. 3 (2013)..... 6

Cost-Plus Contract, INVESTOPEDIA,
<http://www.investopedia.com/terms/c/cost-plus-contract.asp> (last visited July 10, 2014)..... 7
